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	SUBJECT

Consideration of Requests for Determination of Funding Rates as Required for Nonclassroom-based Charter Schools.
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	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education and the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools recommend the State Board of Education (SBE) approve the funding rates for nonclassroom-based instruction in charter schools as listed in Attachment 1.
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


Senate Bill 740 (Ch. 892, Statutes of 2001), enacted provisions of law (Education Code Section 47612.5) that result in potential funding reductions for charter schools that offer nonclassroom-based instruction. Nonclassroom-based instruction occurs when a charter school does not require attendance of its pupils at the school site, during which time they would be under the direct supervision and control of a qualified teaching employee of the school for at least 80 percent of the required instructional time. A charter school is prohibited from receiving any funding for nonclassroom-based instruction unless the SBE determines its eligibility for funding. Funding determination rates must be 70 percent, unless the SBE determines that a different percentage is appropriate for a particular charter school.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11963.4 specifies the criteria that a nonclassroom-based charter school must meet. The schools listed in Attachment 1 meet the criteria and have submitted audit reports that verify their reported expenditures.

	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


No fiscal impact has been identified.

	ATTACHMENT(S)


Attachment 1: Recommended Funding Determination Rates (4 Pages)

Recommended Funding Determination Rates

	Number
	CDS Code
	Name
	County
	2008-09

Base

API
	2008-09

API Statewide Rank
	2008-09

API Similar Schools

Rank
	2009-10
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14

	0063
	20-76414-6110076
	Mountain Home Charter (Alternative)
	Madera
	835
	8
	3
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	0092
	58-10587-5830112
	Yuba County Career Preparatory Charter
	Yuba
	513
	1
	2
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0146
	32-66969-3230083
	Plumas Charter School
	Plumas
	645
	3
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0172
	50-10504-5030234
	Valley Charter High
	Stanislaus
	763
	8
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	0247
	37-73569-3731221
	Pacific View Charter School
	San Diego
	663
	3
	10
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	0344
	34-73973-3430816
	Antelope View Charter School
	Sacramento
	669
	3
	4
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0357
	50-71068-5030267
	Denair Charter Academy
	Stanislaus
	499
	1
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0358
	08-10082-0830059
	Castle Rock
	Del Norte
	586
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0411
	19-64246-1996537
	Desert Sands Charter High School
	Los Angeles
	525
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0479
	20-76414-2030237
	Glacier High Charter School
	Madera
	776
	8
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	0527
	05-10058-0530154
	Mountain Oaks
	Calaveras
	628
	2
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0571
	16-63875-0101717
	Crossroads Charter School
	Kings
	522
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0674
	10-62364-0107623
	Crescent View Charter High School
	Fresno
	616
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0723
	37-73791-0109785
	Bayshore Prep
	San Diego
	699
	4
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0724
	51-71407-0109793
	South Sutter Charter School
	Sutter
	605
	1
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0730
	33-67116-0109843
	Santa Rosa Academy
	Riverside
	717
	3
	7
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	0841
	19-64857-0112714
	Antelope Valley Learning Academy
	Los Angeles
	621
	1
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0872
	29-10298-0114306
	Forest Charter School
	Nevada
	714
	5
	1
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0873
	29-10298-0114298
	Twin Ridges Home Study Charter
	Nevada
	733
	3
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0879
	39-10397-0114447
	San Joaquin County Career and Technical High School
	San Joaquin
	492
	1
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0905
	36-75051-0115089
	Sky Mountain Charter
	San Bernardino
	728
	3
	3
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0915
	19-64246-0115337
	Los Angeles County Online High
	Los Angeles
	619
	2
	2
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	0939
	39-68676-0114926
	California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin
	San Joaquin
	672
	3
	3
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	1002
	42-69229-0117788
	Camino Real Community Partnership Academy
	Santa Barbara
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	1043
	52-71639-0118026
	Educational Outreach Academy
	Tehama
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	1046
	19-64774-0118562
	Kaplan Academy of Southern California
	Los Angeles
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%

	1056
	19-64592-0118505
	Academy for Recording Arts
	Los Angeles
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100%
	

	1064
	31-66795-0119214
	CORE Placer Charter
	Placer
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1065
	37-68213-0119263
	Kaplan Academy of California - San Diego
	San Diego
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1088
	37-68049-0119990
	Diego Hills Charter
	San Diego
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1111
	16-63891-0120154
	Kaplan Academy of California - Central California
	Kings
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1112
	41-68858-0120162
	Kaplan Academy of California - San Francisco Bay
	San Mateo
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1113
	45-75267-0120170
	Academy of Personalized Learning
	Shasta
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1123
	18-64162-0120287
	New Day Academy
	Lassen
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1129
	39-75499-0120519
	Kaplan Academy of California - North Central California
	San Joaquin
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1130
	19-64600-0120543
	Opportunities for Learning-Hermosa Beach
	Los Angeles
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	85%
	85%
	
	
	

	1131
	19-64600-0120550
	Options for Youth-Hermosa Beach, Inc.
	Los Angeles
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	85%
	85%
	
	
	

	1132
	36-67876-0120568
	Options for Youth-San Bernardino
	San Bernardino
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	85%
	85%
	
	
	

	1133
	56-72470-0120618
	Golden Valley Virtual Charter
	Ventura
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1138
	10-62547-0120535
	Crescent View South Charter
	Fresno
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1139
	49-70839-0120584
	Pivot Online Charter
	Sonoma
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	

	1147
	36-67587-0120592
	Alta Vista Public
	San Bernardino
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	100%
	100%
	
	
	


